
 

 

G
lo

b
a

l 
M

a
rk

e
ts

 R
e

se
a

rc
h

 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

Gagan Dixit • gagan.dixit@elaracapital.com • +91 22 6164 8504 

Amogh Deshpande • amogh.deshpande@elaracapital.com • +91 22 4204 8664 
 
 
 

  

Growth guidance strong      

PAT up 295% YoY, led by transmission, marketing and petchem    

GAIL (GAIL IN) posted a PAT of INR 21.8bn versus INR 27.0bn estimated. 

The negative surprise was due to higher depreciation and interest costs 

and one-off transmission expenses. But Q4 PAT rose 295% YoY on: 1) a 

438% YoY rise in gas transmission EBITDA to INR 16.0bn on 14% volume 

growth and a 39% rise in tariff, 2) gas marketing EBITDA at INR 16.3bn, 

up 183% YoY, with normalization of Gazprom supply and 4% volume 

growth, 3) LPG and liquid hydrocarbon (LHC) EBITDA at INR 3.6bn, up 

147% YoY, and 4) petchem EBITDA at INR 4.3bn versus INR 2.6bn loss 

in Q4FY23. 

Gas transmission & marketing: Volume growth guidance reiterated 

GAIL guided that gas transmission volume may grow 10-12mmscmcd 

in FY25-26 each. It guided that gas marketing volume may increase to 

105mmscmd in FY25 (7% YoY). With four pipeline sections expected to 

be commissioned in FY25, volume growth will be aided by CGD and 

fertilizer sector growth. 

LNG export capacity: Expect massive additions globally      

Per management, domestic demand may witness strong growth going 

forward due to cheaper LNG led by massive LNG export capacity 

addition wave of ~190mn tonnes in the next six years, which we 

estimate would be ~50% of the current global LNG trade.    

Valuations: reiterate Accumulate; TP raised to INR 227 

We up FY26E EPS 3% due to higher gas transmission and marketing 

volume. Thus, we raise TP to INR 227 (from INR 191). We reiterate 

Accumulate as GAIL has run-up 62% in the past three months, partly 

factoring in strong gas volume growth outlook, led by accelerating CGD 

demand and +150mn tonnes LNG export capacity addition globally in 

CY24-28. We value GAIL on SOTP, assuming 5.5x (from 5.0x) FY26E 

petrochemical EV/EBITDA, 5.5x (from 5.0x) FY26E LPG & LHC 

EV/EBITDA, 12.0x (from 9.2x) FY26E EV/EBITDA for transmission and 

5.0x (from 4.5x) FY26E gas marketing EBITDA. 

India |  Oil & Gas 18 May 2024 

Quarterly Update/Target price change 

GAIL India 

Rating: Accumulate 
Target Price: INR 227 

Upside: 11% 

CMP: INR  204 (as on  17 May 2024) 
 

Key data 

Bloomberg /Reuters Code GAIL IN/GAIL.BO 

Current /Dil. Shares O/S (mn) 6575/6575 

Mkt Cap (INR bn/USD mn) 1,341/16,085 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 21,813,219 

Face Value (INR) 10 

1 USD = INR 83.3  

Note: * as on  17 May 2024; Source: Bloomberg 
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Source: Bloomberg 
 

Shareholding (%) Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 

Promoter 51.9 51.9 51.9 51.9 

Institutional Investors 34.2 33.9 33.6 33.9 

Other Investors 8.9 8.9 9.0 8.7 

General Public 5.1 5.3 5.5 5.5 
 

Source: BSE 
 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty 1.9  13.9  23.6  

GAIL 11.7  61.5  85.4  

ONGC  1.0  41.3  65.9  

Reliance (1.7) 21.9  29.2  
 

Source: Bloomberg 

YE March (INR mn) Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY24E Variance (%) 

Revenue 323,177 328,432 (1.6) 342,365 (5.6) 354,346 (8.8) 

EBITDA 35,578 3,072 1,058.3 38,226 (6.9) 34,932 1.9 

EBITDAM (%) 11.0 0.9  11.2  9.9  

Depreciation 11,605 6,432 80.4 7,843 48.0 7,921 46.5 

Interest cost 1,932 903 113.8 1,564 23.5 1,680 15.0 

Other income 6,376 10,172 (37.3) 8,121 (21.5) 10,674 (40.3) 

Profit before exceptional items 28,418 5,909 380.9 36,940 (23.1) 36,004 (21.1) 

PBT 28,418 5,909 380.9 36,940 (23.1) 36,004 (21.1) 

Tax 6,648 397 1,573.7 8,514 (21.9) 8,641 (23.1) 

PAT 23.4 6.7  23.0  24.0  

Adj PAT 21,770 5,511 295.0 28,426 (23.4) 27,003 (19.4) 

Adj EPS (INR) 3.27 0.83 295.0 4.27 (23.4) 4.05 (19.4) 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

Key Financials 
YE  
March 

Revenue 
 (INR mn) 

YoY  
(%) 

EBITDA  
(INR mn) 

EBITDA 
margin (%) 

Adj PAT  
(INR mn) 

YoY  
(%) 

Fully DEPS 
(INR) 

RoE  
(%) 

RoCE  
(%) 

P/E  
(x) 

EV/EBITDA  
(x) 

FY23 1,513,965  53.8  66,868  4.4 52,894  (49.0) 7.9  9.5  7.2  25.7  21.3  

FY24 1,380,772  (8.8) 133,291  9.7 87,909  66.2  13.2  14.7  10.7  15.5  10.7  
FY25E 1,464,756  6.1  155,577  10.6 103,166  17.4  15.5  15.3  10.9  13.2  9.2  

FY26E 1,549,867  5.8  172,747  11.1 118,047  14.4  17.7  15.7  11.4  11.5  8.3  

Note: Pricing as on 17 May 2024; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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  Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 1,513,965  1,380,772  1,464,756  1,549,867  

EBITDA 66,868  133,291  155,577  172,747  

Depreciation 24,881  33,308  34,885  37,061  

EBIT 41,987  99,983  120,692  135,686  

Interest cost 3,117  6,972  5,704  4,654  

Other income 26,847  22,079  22,774  23,913  

PBT 65,717  115,089  137,762  154,945  

Less: taxation 12,823  27,181  34,596  36,898  

PAT 52,894  87,909  103,166  118,047  

Adj PAT 52,894  87,909  103,166  118,047  

Balance Sheet (INR mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Equity capital 65,751  65,751  65,751  65,751  

Reserves 490,786  576,043  644,413  727,828  

Total borrowings 201,501  250,434  270,434  260,434  

Deferred taxes 46,628  49,558  50,947  52,429  

Total liabilities 804,665  941,786  1,031,546  1,106,441  

Fixed assets 579,698  648,185  731,750  797,520  

Investments 127,888  175,139  175,139  175,139  

Inventories 52,813  52,911  51,826  51,420  

Debtors 114,106  106,539  106,728  106,624  

Cash 1,738  5,886  14,095  28,590  

Loans & advances 59,412  73,569  74,057  74,551  

Other current assets 25,661  33,056  33,696  34,368  

Net current assets 97,080  118,462  124,657  133,782  

Total assets 804,665  941,786  1,031,546  1,106,441  

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Operating cash flow 28,080  118,482  118,680  138,048  

Capex (74,191) (70,513) (118,450) (102,833) 

Free cash flow to firm (46,111) 47,969  230  35,215  

Investing cash flow 8,658  (9,511) 22,774  23,913  

Financing cash flow 25,515  (34,310) (14,795) (44,633) 

Net change in cash (11,938) 4,148  8,209  14,495  

Opening cash 13,676  1,738  5,886  14,095  

Closing cash 1,738  5,886  14,095  28,590  

Ratio Analysis FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Income Statement Ratios (%)     

Revenue growth 53.8  (8.8) 6.1  5.8  

EBITDA growth (51.6) 99.3  16.7  11.0  

Adj PAT growth (49.0) 66.2  17.4  14.4  

EBITDAM 4.4  9.7  10.6  11.1  

Adj net margin 3.5  6.4  7.0  7.6  

Return & Liquidity Ratios     

Interest/PBIT (%) 0.1  0.1  0.0  0.0  

Net debt/Equity (x) 0.4  0.5  0.5  0.4  

ROE (%) 9.5  14.7  15.3  15.7  

ROCE (%) 7.2  10.7  10.9  11.4  

Per Share Data & Valuation Ratios     

Diluted Adj EPS (INR) 7.9  13.2  15.5  17.7  

Adj EPS growth (%) (49.0) 66.2  17.4  14.4  

BVS (INR) 83.6  96.4  106.6  119.1  

DPS (INR) 2.7  3.7  4.3  4.3  

P/E (x) 25.7  15.5  13.2  11.5  

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.3  10.7  9.2  8.3  

Price/Book (x) 2.4  2.1  1.9  1.7  

Dividend yield (%) 1.3  1.8  2.1  2.1  

Note: Pricing as on 17 May 2024; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 Revenue & margin trend 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Adjusted profit growth trend 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Return ratios 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Analyst meet – Highlights 

Project completion timeline is as follows: 

▪ Mumbai-Nagpur pipeline by June-2024  

▪ Nagpur-Jharsuguda pipeline by October-2024 

▪ Jagdishpur-Haldia pipeline by June-2024 

▪ Srikakulam-Angul pipeline by June-2024 

▪ Gurdaspur-Jammu pipeline by July-2026 

▪ Dhamra-Haldia pipeline by June-2024 

▪ PDHPP Usar petchem plant by April-2025 

▪ PP Pata plant by December-2024 

▪ IPA Usar plant by December-2025 

▪ Gail Mangalore Petchem plant revamp by March-

2025 

Capex  

▪ FY24 capex was INR 114bn. 

▪ FY25 capex would be INR 115bn, comprising INR 

26bn in pipeline, INR 2bn in CGD, INR 52bn in 

Petchem, INR 2bn in E&P, equity investment of INR 

12bn, operational capex and others by INR 21bn. 

Outlook 

▪ Transmission: Expect volume growth of 10-

12mmscmd per annum each in FY25 and FY26. 

Growth would primarily come from the CGD sector. 

▪ Marketing: FY25 EBITDA guidance is INR 40-45bn, 

with 105mmscmd volume. 

▪ Petchem: FY25 would witness EBITDA margin at 

Q4FY24 level, with annual volume at 810,000tonnes.  

▪ Renewable energy target is 1GW by 2025 and 3GW 

by 2030.  

One-off impact in FY24 at INR 1.1bn  

▪ Marketing: INR 2.3bn positive impact; 

▪ Transmission: INR 3.5bn negative impact; 

▪ Petchem: INR 1.8bn positive impact and 

▪ Others: INR 1.8bn negative impact.  

Other highlights 

▪ Globally, 250bcm or ~190mn tonnes LNG export 

capacity will be added through 2025-2030. 

▪ India per capita plastic consumption is 14kg versus 

the global average of 39kg and China’s 83kg. 

▪ About 8-9% polymer demand CAGR is expected in 

India, going forward.  

▪ Currently, GAIL is setting up only pilot plants for green 

hydrogen.  

▪ GAIL is seeking acquisitions in the renewables space.  

▪ GAIL invested INR 2bn in two small-scale LNG plants. 

▪ Domestic gas demand would grow >10% if LNG 

prices remain <USD 10/mmbtu.  

▪ The Guwahati-Barauni gas pipeline was 

commissioned with a capacity of 2.5mmscmd and 

should see good utilization from FY25. 

▪ Dabhol LNG import terminal (all-weather break-water 

facility) would be completed by December-2024. 

Then, GAIL will work to double capacity to 10MMT in 

the next 2-3 years. 

Tariff revision    

▪ GAIL has filed an appeal but 6-9 months may be 

needed to start the tariff review process. 

▪ PNGRB, the gas regulator, considered USD 

3.6/mmbtu for fuel gas price, while APM gas is 

costlier. Also, PNGRB considered higher than the 

actual capacity in the past tariff order. 

Marketing 

▪ GAIL’s long-term LNG portfolio is 14mn tonnes – 

12mn tonnes signed back-to-back with customers 

and 2mn tonnes used for trading. 
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Exhibit 1: Gas transmission volume up 14% YoY     

Transmission segment Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) 

-Natural gas      

Segment-wise revenue (net of excise duty, INR mn) 23,680  14,920  58.7  24,270  (2.4) 

EBITDA (INR mn) 15,990  2,970  438.4  15,610  2.4  

EBITDA margin (%) 67.5  19.9    64.3    

EBIT (INR mn) 9,798  (164) NM 12,151  (19.4) 

Volume (mmscmd) 124  108  14.2  122  1.7  

Transmission tariff (INR/MMBtu) 57.8  41.6  38.9  60.3  (4.1) 

-LPG      

Segment-wise revenue  
(net of excise duty, INR mn) 

1,840  1,730  6.4  1,820  1.1  

EBITDA (INR mn) 990  970  2.1  1,010  (2.0) 

EBITDA margin (%) 53.8  56.1    55.5    

EBIT (INR mn) 756  792  (4.6) 794  (4.8) 

Volume (`000 tonne) 1,114  1,079  3.2  1,095  1.7  

Transmission tariff (INR/tonne) 1,652  1,603  3.0  1,662  (0.6) 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

Exhibit 2: Gas marketing volume up 4% YoY  

NG trading Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) 

Segment-wise revenue (net of excise duty) (INR mn) 258,600 281,510 (8.1) 279,700 (7.5) 

EBITDA (INR mn) 16,270 5,760 182.5 20,730 (21.5) 

Blended margin (INR/mscm) 1,790 649 175.7 2,296 (22.1) 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.3 2.0  7.4  

EBIT (INR mn) 13,887 4,874 184.9 18,804 (26.2) 

Volume sold (mmscmd) 99.9 96 3.6 98 1.8 

Realization (USD/MMBtu) 9.4 10.7 (12.1) 10.3 (8.9) 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

Exhibit 3: Petrochem sales volume up 105% YoY on lower base 

Petrochemicals Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) 

Segment-wise revenue (net of excise duty) (INR mn) 22,340  13,360  67.2  20,300  10.0  

EBITDA (INR mn) 4,260  (2,570) NM 2,050  107.8  

EBITDA margin (%) 19.1  (19.2)   10.1    

EBIT (INR mn) 2,623  (4,009) NM 619  323.5  

Volume produced (`000 tonne) 248  147  68.7  205  21.0  

Volume sold (`000 tonne) 242  118  105.1  215  12.6  

Realization (USD/tonne) 1,112  1,376  (19.2) 1,134  (2.0) 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

Exhibit 4: LPG segment – Volume up 17% YoY 

LPG and other HC Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) 

Segment-wise revenue (net of excise duty) (INR mn) 11,950  10,990  8.7  11,280  5.9  

EBITDA (INR mn) 3,610  1,460  147.3  2,800  28.9  

EBITDA margin (%) 30.2  13.3    24.8    

EBIT (INR mn) 3,266  1,225  166.5  2,575  26.8  

Volume produced LPG (`000 tonne) 185  159  16.4  177  4.5  

Volume sold LPG (`000 tonne) 182  156  16.7  176  3.4  

Volume produced-Other liquid HC (`000 tonne) 80  73  9.6  72  11.1  

Volume sold-Other liquid HC (`000 tonne) 79  74  6.8  73  8.2  

Realization (INR/tonne) 65,738  70,523  (6.8) 64,164  2.5  

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 5: Valuations (FY26E)    

 (INR bn) (INR/share) 

EV from transmission business             968   147 

EV from NG trading business 318 48 

EV from LPG business 87 13 

EV from petrochemicals business 86 13 

Total EV 1,148 222 

Total portfolio stake 163 25 

E&P Value 1 0 

Stakes in city gas distribution projects 124 19 

Firm value 1,745 265 

Net debt, FY25E 255 39 

Target price  1,491 227 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 

Exhibit 6: Assumptions 

 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Performance     

Transmission     

-NG (mmscmd) 107  120  132  144  

-LPG (‘000 tonne) 4,335  4,396  4,396  4,396  

Sales         

NG (mmscmd) 95  98  105  111  

Petrochemicals (‘000 tonne) 400  787  891  891  

LPG (‘000 tonne) 546  616  616  616  

Other liquid HC (‘000 tonne) 383  383  383  383  

Realization 929  999  999  999  

Blended transmission tariff         

-NG (INR/MMBtu) 43.1  49.3  49.3  49.3  

-LPG (INR/tonne) 1,633  1,647  1,647  1,647  

NG trading (INR/MMBtu)                  28                   53                   45                   44  

Petrochem (INR/tonne) 121,100  97,700  94,362  94,362  

Brent crude (USD/bbl)                  95                   83                   80                   80  

Exchange rate (USD-INR)                  80                   83                   83                   83  

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

Exhibit 7: Change in estimates 

(INR mn) Earlier Revised  % Change  

  FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue             1,480              1,463              1,465              1,550                 (1.1)                 5.9  

EBITDA                145                 160                 156                 173                  7.0                  8.0  

Net profit                103                 114                 103                 118                 (0.0)                 3.2  

EPS (INR)               15.5                17.2                15.5                17.7                 (0.0)                 3.2  

Target price (INR)   191  227  18.7 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
AC = Analyst Change 

 

 Date Rating Target Price Closing Price 

31 9-Mar-2021 Buy INR 190 INR 149 

32 7-Dec-2021 Buy INR 197 INR 133 

 9/6/2022# Buy INR 131 INR 93 

33 4-Nov-2022 Buy INR 124 INR 90 

34 19-May-2023 Buy INR 129 INR 105 

35 31-Jul-2023 Buy INR 148 INR 119 

36 31-Oct-2023 Buy INR 165 INR 120 

37 29-Jan-2024 Accumulate INR 191 INR 172 

38 17-May-2024 Accumulate INR 227 INR 204 

#Bonus Issue 2:1 

 

Guide to Research Rating 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note 

is to provide preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding 

/ evaluating the Proposal. Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred 

to in this document. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment 

in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and 

risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent 

recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of 

its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for any errors and/or omissions, representations 

or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as principal or 

agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking 

or other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is 

strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly 

in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any 

person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use 

would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements 

within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, 

should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return all material received from the company and/or 

the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future 

results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any 

of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, 

directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits 

that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall 

it constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures 

of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views 

expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their family members from 

maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views 

expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her 

compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited. It is important to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration 

mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited [NSE],  in the Capital Market Segment of BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in 

last five years. However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing 

business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are 

registered or proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest 

in the subject company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 

1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 

of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities 

(India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the Research Report.  

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate 

entities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking 

or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may 

have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or 

third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
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Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we 

endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will 

continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the 

particular situation. 

 

 

Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

The research analyst did not receive compensation from GAIL India Limited. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate did not manage an offering for GAIL India Limited. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate did not receive compensation from GAIL India Limited in the last 12 months. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate does not expect to receive compensation from GAIL India Limited in the next 3 months. 

 

Disclaimer for U.S. Investors 

This material is based upon information that we consider to be reliable, but Elara Capital Inc. does not warrant its completeness, accuracy or adequacy and it 

should not be relied upon as such. 

This material is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any security or other financial instrument. Securities, financial instruments or 

strategies mentioned herein may not be suitable for all investors. Any opinions expressed herein are given in good faith, are subject to change without notice, 

and are only correct as of the stated date of their issue. Prices, values or income from any securities or investments mentioned in this report may fall against the 

interests of the investor and the investor may get back less than the amount invested. Where an investment is described as being likely to yield income, please 

note that the amount of income that the investor will receive from such an investment may fluctuate. Where an investment or security is denominated in a 

different currency to the investor’s currency of reference, changes in rates of exchange may have an adverse effect on the va lue, price or income of or from that 

investment to the investor. The information contained in this report does not constitute advice on the tax consequences of making any particular investment 

decision. This material does not take into account your particular investment objectives, financial situations or needs and is not intended as a recommendation of 

particular securities, financial instruments or strategies to you. Before acting on any recommendation in this material, you should consider whether it is suitable 

for your particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. 

Certain statements in this report, including any financial projections, may constitute “forward-looking statements.” These “forward-looking statements” are not 

guarantees of future performance and are based on numerous current assumptions that are subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. Actual future 

performance could differ materially from these “forward-looking statements” and financial information. 
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